



November 14, 2024

To,
The Manager,
Department of Corporate Services
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400001
Scrip Code: **533482**

The Manager,
Listing Compliance
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla
Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051
Symbol: KRIDHANINF

Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref.: Company Code: BSE – 533482, NSE Symbol: KRIDHANINF

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on November 14, 2024.

This is to inform in terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 ("SEBI LODR Regulations"), the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. November 14, 2024, inter alia transacted the following:

- 1) Considered and Approved Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results as prescribed under Regulations 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations for the Second Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024,
- 2) Considered and taken on record the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditor of the Company for the Second Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024.
- 3) The Company is withdrawing its decision to proceed with the Fund Raising by way of equity shares or other instruments or securities through **Right Issue** that was previously proposed during the Board Meeting held on June 01, 2024;
- 4) The decision of the Company regarding fund raising through the issuance of equity shares or other instruments or securities via preferential issue, which was communicated on November 7, 2024 and scheduled for discussion in today's meeting, shall be deferred to a future board meeting as per the discretion of Board.

Please find the enclosed copies of the Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited financial statement for your records and reference.

The meeting was commenced at 5:00 p.m. and concluded at 6:30 p.m.

Thanking You.
Yours sincerely,

For **Kridhan Infra Limited**,

Gautam Suri
Director
DIN No.: 08180233

Place: Mumbai

Kridhan Infra Limited
Regd Office: 203, Joshi Chambers, Ahmedabad Street, Carnac Bunder, Masjid East, Mumbai- 400 009
Statement of Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2024

| Particulars | (Rs. in Lakhs) | | | | | | (Rs. in Lakhs) | | | | | |
|---|----------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------|----------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------|
| | STANDALONE | | | CONSOLIDATED | | | STANDALONE | | | CONSOLIDATED | | |
| | Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Half Year Ended | Half Year Ended | Year Ended | Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Half Year Ended | Half Year Ended | Year Ended |
| I Revenue from Operations | 12.72 | 18.77 | 18.79 | 31.49 | 37.04 | 84.50 | 12.72 | 19.09 | 18.79 | 31.80 | 37.04 | 84.50 |
| II Other Income | - | - | - | - | - | 89.58 | - | - | - | - | - | 89.73 |
| III Total Income (I+II) | 12.72 | 18.77 | 18.79 | 31.49 | 37.04 | 174.08 | 12.72 | 19.09 | 18.79 | 31.80 | 37.04 | 174.23 |
| IV Expenses | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Cost of Materials Consumed | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Changes in Invenories of traded goods | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Employee benefits expense | 3.13 | 4.12 | 6.30 | 7.25 | 15.50 | 27.82 | 3.43 | 4.12 | 6.30 | 7.56 | 15.50 | |
| Finance costs | 1.26 | 0.22 | 1.06 | 1.49 | 20.81 | 7.35 | 1.27 | 0.25 | 1.52 | 1.52 | 7.35 | |
| Depreciation and Amortisation Expense | 7.15 | 7.55 | 10.46 | 14.71 | 20.81 | 37.92 | 7.15 | 7.55 | 10.46 | 14.71 | 20.81 | |
| Other Expenditure | 26.59 | 11.70 | 5.94 | 38.30 | 14.23 | 24.54 | 27.36 | 11.97 | 6.20 | 39.33 | 15.04 | |
| Total Expenses | 38.14 | 23.61 | 22.67 | 61.74 | 50.35 | 97.63 | 39.22 | 23.90 | 22.93 | 63.12 | 51.35 | |
| V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) | (25.42) | (4.83) | (3.88) | (30.25) | (13.31) | 76.46 | (26.50) | (4.81) | (4.14) | (31.31) | (14.31) | |
| VI Exceptional Items | 6,752.39 | - | 345.50 | 6,752.39 | 629.89 | (2,577.74) | 6,755.22 | - | 345.50 | 6,755.22 | 629.89 | |
| VII Profit before tax (V+VI) | 6,726.97 | (4.83) | 341.63 | 6,722.14 | 616.58 | (2,501.28) | 6,728.71 | (4.81) | 341.37 | 6,723.90 | 615.58 | |
| VIII (a) Tax Expense | - | - | - | - | - | (1.83) | - | - | - | - | (1.83) | |
| b) Deferred tax | - | - | - | - | - | (1.83) | - | - | - | - | (1.83) | |
| Total Tax Expenses | - | - | - | - | - | (3.66) | - | - | - | - | (3.66) | |
| IX Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associate * | 6,726.97 | (4.83) | 341.63 | 6,722.14 | 616.58 | (2,499.46) | 6,728.71 | (4.81) | 341.37 | 6,723.90 | 615.58 | |
| X Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| XI Total Comprehensive Income (OCI) | 6,726.97 | (4.83) | 341.63 | 6,722.14 | 616.58 | (2,499.46) | 6,728.71 | (4.81) | 341.37 | 6,723.90 | 615.58 | |
| Other Comprehensive Income after Tax | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| Total profit or loss, attributable to Owners of the company | 6,726.97 | (4.83) | 341.63 | 6,722.14 | 616.58 | (2,499.46) | 6,728.71 | (4.81) | 341.37 | 6,723.90 | 615.58 | |
| Non-controlling interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| Other Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to Owners of the company | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| Non-controlling interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| C Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to Owners of the company | 6,726.97 | (4.83) | 341.63 | 6,722.14 | 616.58 | (2,499.46) | 6,728.71 | (4.81) | 341.37 | 6,723.90 | 615.58 | |
| Non-controlling interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| XI Paid-up Equity Share (Capital) | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | |
| Face Value (Rs. 2/- per share) | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| XII Earnings Per Share - (C) (Rs. 2/- each) (Rs.) | 7.10 | (0.01) | 0.36 | 7.09 | 0.65 | (2.64) | 7.10 | (0.01) | 0.36 | 7.09 | 0.65 | |

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 14, 2024.
- As informed earlier, the subsidiary Company at Singapore viz. ReadyMade Steel Singapore Pte. Ltd., is under liquidation process and hence due to non-availability of its financial information, the same have not been considered in the above consolidated financial results. The Company in its standalone financials has already impaired its investments and loans outstanding in the said subsidiary. In view of the same, there will be no material impact of the said liquidation on the financials of the Company.
- The Company operates in a single business segment but there are two geographical segments. However since the figures for Singapore subsidiaries are not available as mentioned above, the segment reporting is not submitted.
- Unaudited provisional financial information of the Associate Company viz. Vijay Nirman Company Private Limited have been considered in the above consolidated financial results. Since the Company has already impaired its investments and loans outstanding in the said Associate Company viz. Vijay Nirman Company Private Limited, in its consolidated financials, there is not impact in the current consolidated financials.
- Exceptional items are on account of reversals of earlier provisions for trade receivables, provisions for loans & advances and provision for Corporate Guarantee involved.
- As informed earlier, the company has successfully completed the One Time Settlement in respect of the debt due to one of its lenders, the same required payment of certain amounts by the company over a period of time, which has been paid off in the current quarter. Post payments, and final approval of the lender, the amount of corresponding liability has been de-recognized in the above results for Q2 & H1 FY 2024-25.
- The Company has accumulated losses incurred in the past year which have resulted in erosion of Company's Net Worth. However, the management is of the view that its One Time Settlement with the lender and other cost reduction measures adopted by the Company will be able to support the Company's continued operations and enable it to continue as a going concern. Accordingly, the financial results are prepared on going concern basis.
- The figures have been rounded off to nearest lakhs rupees, where necessary to conform to current period's classification. All figures of financial results has been rounded off to nearest lakhs rupees.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
 (Signature)
 Director
 DIN: 08180233
 Place: Mumbai
 Date: 30/11/2024



KRIDHAN INFRA LIMITED
Statement of Assets & Liabilities

(Rs in Lakhs)

| | Standalone | Consolidated | Standalone | Consolidated |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | 30-Sep-24 | 30-Sep-24 | 31-Mar-24 | 31-Mar-24 |
| | Un-audited | Un-audited | Audited | Audited |
| I. ASSETS | | | | |
| (1) Non - Current Assets | | | | |
| Property, Plant and Equipment | 1,684.47 | 1,697.34 | 1,699.18 | 1,712.04 |
| Right-of-Use-Assets | | | - | |
| Financial Assets | | | | |
| Investments | 175.00 | 175.00 | 175.00 | 175.00 |
| Other Financial Assets | 7.26 | 115.75 | 7.26 | 47.49 |
| Deferred Tax Assets | 6.62 | 6.62 | 6.62 | 6.62 |
| Total Non - Current Assets | 1,873.35 | 1,994.70 | 1,888.06 | 1,941.16 |
| (2) Current Assets | | | | |
| Investments | 6.44 | 6.44 | 6.44 | 6.44 |
| Financial Asset | | | | |
| Trade Receivables | 37.59 | 37.59 | 49.39 | 49.39 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | 45.33 | 60.04 | 64.35 | 137.79 |
| Other Bank Balances | 3.31 | 3.31 | 3.31 | 3.31 |
| Loans and Advances | 2.50 | 2.50 | - | 0.63 |
| Other Current Assets | 85.11 | 96.48 | 1,168.14 | 1,184.23 |
| Total Current Assets | 180.29 | 206.36 | 1,291.64 | 1,481.80 |
| Total Assets | 2,053.64 | 2,201.06 | 3,179.69 | 3,322.96 |
| I. EQUITY & LIABILITIES | | | | |
| (1) Equity | | | | |
| (a) Equity Share Capital | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 | 1,895.58 |
| (b) Other Equity | (30,551.54) | (32,767.31) | (37,273.68) | (37,431.25) |
| Total Equity | (28,655.95) | (30,871.73) | (35,378.09) | (35,535.67) |
| LIABILITIES | | | | |
| (2) Non Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | | | |
| Lease Liabilities | - | - | - | - |
| Other Financial Liabilities | 70.13 | 77.21 | 71.13 | 78.21 |
| Provisions | 1.91 | 1.91 | 1.91 | 1.91 |
| Total Non Current Liabilities | 72.04 | 79.12 | 73.04 | 80.12 |
| (3) Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | | | |
| Borrowings | - | - | 2,744.91 | 2,744.91 |
| Lease Liabilities | - | - | - | - |
| Trade Payables | | | | |
| - Dues to MSME | 20.79 | 20.79 | 20.79 | 20.79 |
| - Dues to others | 100.03 | 156.77 | 123.84 | 313.27 |
| Other financial liabilities | 30,514.59 | 32,804.81 | 35,592.12 | 35,623.48 |
| Other Current Liabilities | 2.14 | 11.30 | 3.09 | 76.05 |
| Total Current Liabilities | 30,637.55 | 32,993.67 | 38,484.75 | 38,778.50 |
| Total Equity and Liabilities | 2,053.64 | 2,201.06 | 3,179.69 | 3,322.96 |

Notes:

1. The subsidiary Company at Singapore viz. Readymade Steel Singapore Pte. Ltd., is under liquidation process and hence due to non-availability of its financial information, the same have not been considered in the above consolidated financial Statements.

2. The figures of the previous year have been reclassified in line with the figures of the current year. All figures of financial results has been rounded off to nearest lakhs rupees.




KRIDHAN INFRA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

(All amounts in Rupees Lakh, unless otherwise stated)

| STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW | Standalone | | Consolidated | |
|--|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| | September 30, 2024 Unaudited | September 30, 2023 Unaudited | September 30, 2024 Unaudited | September 30, 2023 Unaudited |
| Cash flow from Operating Activities | | | | |
| Net Profit before tax and adjustment of extraordinary items net of prior year adjustment | (30.25) | (13.51) | (31.31) | (14.31) |
| Adjustments for : | | | | |
| Depreciation | 14.71 | 20.81 | 14.71 | 20.81 |
| Impairment of Goodwill | - | - | - | - |
| Interest and Dividend received | (1.29) | (0.94) | (1.29) | (0.94) |
| Interest & Finance charges | - | - | - | - |
| Bad Debt | - | - | - | - |
| Sundry Creditors written back | - | - | - | - |
| Gain/Loss on sale of Fixed Asset / Investments | - | - | - | - |
| Exceptional Items | - | - | - | - |
| Operating Profit before working capital changes | (16.84) | 6.37 | (17.90) | 5.57 |
| Working Capital Changes / Adjustments for | | | | |
| (Increase)/Decrease in Inventories | - | - | - | - |
| (Increase)/Decrease in Receivables | 6,764.20 | 1,024.74 | 6,764.20 | 1,165.44 |
| (Increase)/Decrease in Loans & Advances and Other Assets | 1,030.53 | (617.07) | 1,030.53 | (561.00) |
| Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables & Other Current liabilities including provisions | (7,851.51) | (366.45) | (7,914.54) | (415.04) |
| Cash generated / used from operations | (6.78) | 41.22 | (64.46) | 169.39 |
| Direct Taxes | - | - | - | - |
| Net cash from (used in) Operating Activities (A) | (23.62) | 47.59 | (82.35) | 174.96 |
| Cash flow From Investing Activities | | | | |
| Purchase of Fixed Assets (Net) | - | - | - | - |
| Receipts from Investments | - | (1.70) | - | - |
| Sale of Fixed Assets | - | - | - | - |
| Interest and Dividend Received | 1.29 | 0.94 | 1.29 | 0.94 |
| Non-Current Assets and Liabilities | - | - | - | - |
| Net Cash from (used in) Investing Activities (B) | 1.29 | (0.77) | 1.29 | 0.94 |
| Cash flow From Financing Activities: | | | | |
| Repayment/Acceptance of Borrowings | - | (0.03) | - | (0.03) |
| Payment of Lease Liabilities | - | - | - | - |
| Loan Interest Income | - | - | - | - |
| Interest and finance charges | - | - | - | - |
| Net cash from Financing Activities (C) | - | (0.03) | - | (0.03) |
| Total Cash Inflow (A) + (B) + (C) | (22.33) | 46.79 | (81.06) | 175.87 |
| Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash or Cash Equivalent | (22.33) | 46.79 | (81.06) | 175.87 |
| Cash & Cash Equivalent at the beginning of the Year | 67.66 | 44.97 | 141.10 | 87.67 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalent at the end of the year | 45.33 | 91.76 | 60.04 | 263.54 |

This cash flow has been prepared in indirect method as per IndAS 7 issued by ICAI

Santosh





B.R. Kotecha & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
BAKULESH KOTECHA
B. Com, FCA

Office No-19, 3Rd Floor
Rawal Chambers,
339/341, Samuel Street,
Masjid (W) Mumbai 400 003
Mobile: 9820012065
E-mail.: cabakulesh.manish@gmail.com

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Kridhan Infra Limited for the quarter ended 30th September 2024 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To,
The Board of Directors
Kridhan Infra Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying unaudited standalone financial results of Kridhan Infra Limited (the company) for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 (Listing Regulations). These standalone results have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the company's management and have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 14, 2024.
2. These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of standalone Ind AS financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these annual financial statements based on our review of the standalone Ind AS financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as per section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial information performed by Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit accordingly; we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, except for the possible /negative effects of the matters described in paragraph 5 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results



B.R. Kotecha & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
BAKULESH KOTECHEA
B. Com, FCA

Office No-19, 3Rd Floor
Rawal Chambers,
339/341, Samuel Street,
Masjid (W) Mumbai 400 003
Mobile: 9820012065
E-mail.: cabakulesh.manish@gmail.com

prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with circular issued from time to time, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern:

We draw attention to Note No. 7 to the Standalone Statement which explains that the Company has accumulated losses and its net worth stands fully eroded and there had been defaults in repayment of working capital borrowings. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. However, the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis for the reasons stated therein.

Our Conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

6. We draw attention to the fact that the figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2024 as reported in these standalone financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures for the full previous financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to the end of the third quarter of previous financial year had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matter.

For B.R. Kotecha & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Regn. No. 105283W

CA Bakulesh R Kotecha
Proprietor
Membership No. 036309
Mumbai, Date: 14th November, 2024
UDIN: 24036309BKESUY2724



B.R. Kotecha & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
BAKULESH KOTECHA
B. Com, FCA

Office No-19, 3Rd Floor
Rawal Chambers,
339/341, Samuel Street,
Masjid (W) Mumbai 400 003
Mobile: 9820012065
E-mail.: cabakulesh.manish@gmail.com

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited financial results of Kridhan Infra Limited for the quarter ended 30th September 2024 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To,
The Board of Directors
Kridhan Infra Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Kridhan Infra Limited ("the holding company") and its subsidiary and its associates (collectively referred as "the Group") for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 (Listing Regulations).

The statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this financial Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. We are not required to perform procedures (as there is no significant component which in the aggregate represent at least eighty percent of each of the consolidated revenue, assets and profits) in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.



B.R. Kotecha & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
BAKULESH KOTECHA
B. Com, FCA

Office No-19, 3Rd Floor
Rawal Chambers,
339/341, Samuel Street,
Masjid (W) Mumbai 400 003
Mobile: 9820012065
E-mail.: cabakulesh.manish@gmail.com

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - i. Kridhan Infra Solutions Private Limited, Wholly Owned Subsidiary
 - ii. Vijay Nirman Company Private Limited, Associate Company
5. The Statement does not include the results of the following entities:
 - i. Readymade Steel Singapore Pte. Limited, Subsidiary Company
6. Based on our review conducted as stated above, except for the possible /negative effects of the matters described in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with circular issued from time to time, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

7. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern:

We draw attention to Note No. 7 to the Consolidated Statement which explains that the Company has accumulated losses and its net worth stands fully eroded and there had been defaults in repayment of working capital borrowings. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. However, the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis for the reasons stated therein.

Our Conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

8. We did not review the financial results of the wholly owned subsidiary referred in paragraph 4(i) above, included in the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose financial results reflect before consolidated adjustments, total revenue of Rs. 0.00 lakhs and total comprehensive Income/(Loss) of Rs. (0.32) lakhs for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 as considered in the statement.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

9. Due to non-receipt of financial information of the associate referred to in paragraph 5(i) before the dates-of publishing the Group's financial results, the figures for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, quarter ended



B.R. Kotecha & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
BAKULESH KOTECHA
B. Com, FCA

Office No-19, 3Rd Floor
Rawal Chambers,
339/341, Samuel Street,
Masjid (W) Mumbai 400 003
Mobile: 9820012065
E-mail.: cabakulesh.manish@gmail.com

June 30, 2023, quarter ended September 30, 2023 and Half year ended September 30, 2024, half year ended September 30, 2023 and Year ended March 31, 2024 do not include the financial information of the said associate.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For B.R. Kotecha & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Regn. No. 105283W

CA Bakulesh R Kotecha
Proprietor
Membership No. 036309
Mumbai, Date: 14th November, 2024
UDIN: 24036309BKESUZ1570